## DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT Re. 1 FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025

RESOLUTION OFFICIALLY CERTIFYING THE LEVY OF THE DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT Re. 1 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2025 TO THE DOUGLAS COUNTY AND ELBERT COUNTY BOARDS OF COMMISSIONERS.

WHEREAS, Section 39-5-128(1), C.R.S. requires that Douglas County School District Re. 1 certify its 2024 levy to the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas and Elbert Counties no later than December 15; and

WHEREAS, Section 39-10-114(1)(a)(1)(B), C.R.S. which authorizes school districts to certify an Abatement and Refund Mill Levy in order to recover abatement of taxes.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION, DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT Re. 1:

Section 1: Pursuant to section 39-5-128 (1), C.R.S. as amended, the Douglas County School District Re. 1 hereby certifies the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas and Elbert Counties that the School District's 2024 levy on all taxable property within the Counties shall be as follows:

<u>FUND</u>	NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUE	<u>LEVY</u>	DOUGLAS COUNTY REVENUE	ELBERT COUNTY REVENUE
General Fund School Finance Act Levy per HB20-1418	\$10,575,813,140	27.000	\$283,510,163	\$2,036,792
HB20-1418 Tax Credit		0.000	\$0	\$0
HB20-1418 Net Mill Levy (to be collected by county)		27.000	\$283,510,163	\$2,036,792
General Fund Election Revenue (November 7, 2023)		6.241	\$65,532,849	\$470,801
General Fund Election Revenue (November 6, 2018)		3.782	\$39,712,424	\$285,302
General Fund Election Revenue (November 7, 2006)		0.473	\$4,966,678	\$35,682
General Fund Election Revenue (November 4, 2003)		1.607	\$16,874,105	\$121,227
General Fund Election Revenue (November 4, 1997)		0.917	\$9,628,845	\$69,176
General Fund Election Revenue (November 7, 1989)		0.190	\$1,995,072	\$14,333
Abatements and Omitted Property		<u>0.114</u>	\$1,197,043	<u>\$8,600</u>
Total General Fund		40.324	\$423,417,178	\$3,041,912
Bond Redemption Fund		<u>5.204</u>	<u>\$54,643,959</u>	\$392,573
Total All Funds		<u>45.528</u>	<u>\$478,061,136</u>	<u>\$3,434,484</u>

Section 2: Business Services is directed to deliver a certified copy of this Resolution to the Board of Commissioners of Douglas and Elbert Counties no later than December 15, 2024.

ADOPTED this 10th day of December 2024.

Christy Williams, President

Board of Education

Becky Myers, Secretary

Board of Education